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Key figures*

Structure of shareholders at 30 September 2011 (in percent, rounded)

Free float 33.35%

Burda Digital GmbH 63.61%

   55.1

   63.9

Consolidated revenue  
(in Mio. €)

   83.3

   102.3

   6.6

   8.6

Group EBITDA
(in Mio. €)

   11.5

   13.9

   3.8

   5.9

Group EBIT 
(in Mio. €)

   7.5

   10.4

Development of revenue and earnings key figures

Q1-Q3 2008

Q1-Q3 2009

Q1-Q3 2010

Q1-Q3 2011

   
 Q1- 

Q3 2011
Q1- 

Q3 2010
Change 

in percent Q3 2011 Q3 2010
Change 

in percent 

Consolidated revenue (external) € million 102.3 83.3 +22.9 34.3 29.7 +15.5

Segments: 

Transactions € million 69.1 57.1 +21.1 24.2 21.3 +13.9

Advertising € million 24.1 19.1 +26.7 6.9 5.5 +25.0

Technologies € million 9.1 7.1 +27.1 3.2 2.9 +9.7

Group EBITDA € million 13.9 11.5 +20.5 5.2 4.9 +5.0

Group EBIT € million 10.4 7.5 +37.2 4.1 3.6 +12.6

Group EBT € million 7.4 5.2 +43.3 3.5 3.0 +17.0

Group earnings after taxes € million 5.7 3.2 +76.1 3.2 2.3 +40.4

Earnings per share € 0.11 0.08 +37.5 0.06 0.05 +20.0

Number of employees 
as at 30 Sept 2011 

559 492 +13.6
   

 
30 .09 .2011 30.12 .2010

Change 
in percent 

Total assets EUR million 175.3 160.4 +9.2

Equity EUR million 91.2 94.9 –4.0

Debt EUR million 84.1 65.5 +28.4

Equity ratio percent 52.0 59.2 -13.8

Debt ratio percent 48.0 40.8 +17.6

*  Key figures for 2010 have been adjusted to exclude revenue from Playboy Deutschland Publishing GmbH (sold on 1 November 2010) and revenue for August and September 2010 from 
the AdJug Group (deconsolidated on 1 August 2011); AdJug Group‘s contribution to consolidated earnings in August and September 2010 has been recognised at equity.  

Managing Board and 
Supervisory Board  3.04%
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We are delighted to report some very pleasing re-
sults for the first three quarters of 2011, with fur-
ther substantial increases in both revenue and ear-
nings. After adjustments to exclude revenue from 
Playboy Deutschland Publishing GmbH (sold in 
2010) and revenue for August and September 2010 
from the AdJug Group (deconsolidated on 1 August 
2011), the TOMORROW FOCUS Group’s consolida-
ted revenue for the reporting period was up almost 
23 percent on the previous year’s figure. EBIT rose 
by 37 percent and earnings after tax by 76 percent. 
Once again, all three of the Group’s business seg-
ments contributed to these improvements in reve-
nue and earnings.

Outstanding results in the Advertising segment
Revenue in the Advertising segment grew by an im-
pressive 26.7 percent in the first three quarters of 
2011, with EBITDA also up by EUR 2.9 million to 
EUR 0.9 million.
 This was due to a tremendous performance by 
our digital marketing specialist TOMORROW  FOCUS 
Media, which in the third quarter again came out 
top in the AGOF (Working Group for Online Media 
Research) ranking of Germany’s online marketing 
firms. Despite a minor downturn in Germany’s eco-
nomic situation in the third quarter and a degree of 
uncertainty caused by the financial crisis, the cur-
rent level of orders remains extremely positive. 
 Results from the Advertising segment reflect the 
sale of 35.86 percent of our stake in AdJug Ltd. to 
the global advertising group Dentsu Inc. Once Ad-
Jug Ltd. reached profitability at the end of the past 
financial year, we decided to look for a strategic 
partner to help us drive ahead with the company’s 
further internationalisation and subsequently rea-
ched an agreement with New York-based Ignitio-
nOne, part of Dentsu Inc., which specialises in digi-
tal technology. TOMORROW FOCUS AG still holds 
a 20 percent stake in AdJug Ltd. 

HolidayCheck extends international profile
The Transactions segment boosted its revenue by 
21 percent in the first three quarters of 2011. Ho-
lidayCheck, the leading independent online travel 
agent in the German-speaking region, was limited to 
a single-digit increase in revenue in July and August 
on account of its strong performance in the previous 

year but returned to clear double-digit growth in 
September. Over the summer, it established impres-
sive new records with its two millionth rating and a 
30 percent increase in visits to 22 million.
 HolidayCheck AG also extended its internatio-
nal profile. Year on year, visits to the Polish-langua-
ge site at HolidayCheck.pl showed a strong double-
digit increase over the first three quarters, making 
it now Poland’s biggest online travel portal in terms 
of reach.
 EliteMedianet GmbH, which operates the online 
dating agency ElitePartner.de, achieved a modest 
increase in revenue over the first three quarters of 
2011 despite intense competition. In the company’s 
own view, ElitePartner has further strengthened its 
leading market position among Germany’s premi-
um dating agencies.
 The physician rating portal jameda.de again tur-
ned in a good performance over the first 9 months 
of the year with consistent rises in traffic and sub-
scription numbers.

Demand for mobile solutions remains strong
Revenue from the Technologies segment grew by 
over 27 percent in the first three quarters of 2011, 
primarily on account of continued strong demand 
for mobile applications and a correspondingly heal-
thy order book at Cellular, our mobile services pro-
vider. Orders at our web services provider TFT also 
remain buoyant.

Attractive market environment for acquisitions
Looking ahead, although the prospects for the wi-
der economy appear less favourable, the outlook at 
TOMORROW FOCUS AG for revenue and earnings 
in the fourth quarter remains promising. The Ma-
nagement Board will of course keep a close eye on 
further developments on the financial markets and 
their potential impact on the economic situation. 
With regard to possible acquisitions of profitable 
Internet-based companies, we are pleased to report 
that changes in the market environment are now 
producing more realistic and consequently attrac-
tive valuations of potential acquisition targets.   

Yours sincerely,

The Management Board

Dear Shareholders,
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Stefan Winners  
Chief Executive Officer

Dr. Dirk Schmelzer
Chief Financial Officer 

Christoph Schuh
Member of the Management Board
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TrAnSACTiOnS ADverTiSing

100%

eliTemeDiAneT gmbH
Online dating for 
well-educated and 
discerning singles

100%

jAmeDA gmbH
Online database to find and 
rate physicians

93.75%

HOliDAyCHeCk Ag
Find your perfect holiday 
and rental car

100%

TOmOrrOW FOCuS  
meDiA gmbH
Premium online marketing and
FOCUS Online, the news portal

100%

FinAnzen100 gmbH
The stock-market portal
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The TOMORROW FOCUS Group

 

TeCHnOlOgieS

100%

CellulAr
Full-service provider for 
mobile solutions and services

100%

TFT
Customised internet services

TOMORROW FOCUS AG is based in Munich, Germany, and is one of the leading exchange-listed Internet groups in Germany.

The Group has a workforce of around six hundred, and its business operations are divided into three divisions: Transactions, Advertising and Technologies:
The Transactions division includes HOLIDAYCHECK, the Group’s hotel rating and holiday/travel booking portal, ELITEPARTNER, a premium online dating 
portal, and JAMEDA.de, the physician recommendations portal.

The Advertising division includes TOMORROW FOCUS Media, one of the leading German online ad networks, which markets the ad inventory of premium 
portals on behalf of business partners in addition to those operated by the Group itself such as the news portal FOCUS Online and the stock market portal 
FINANZEN100. 

The Technologies division includes CELLULAR GmbH, one of Germany’s leading full-service agencies for mobile platforms, and TFT GmbH, which provi-
des technology and creative services for web-based IT solutions.
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Investor Relations
keeping in touch with our shareholders

TOMORROW FOCUS AG once again maintained 
regular and transparent contact with investors and 
analysts, as well as with business and stock market 
journalists in the first three quarters of 2011. Among 
its other activities in this area, the Management Board 
presented the company at a series of road shows in 
Frankfurt/Main, Geneva, Paris, London, Vienna and 
Zurich and at two in-house events held in the German 
cities of Munich and Frankfurt/Main. They also took 
part in question and answer sessions with well-known 
business and stock market media organisations. 

TOMORROW FOCUS AG is committed to the equi-
table treatment of all investors. All relevant infor-
mation, such as presentations at key events for in-
vestors, is also published on the Internet. 

Investors can find a comprehensive range of in-
depth background information about TOMORROW 
FOCUS AG on the Internet. In particular, the video 
content available on our website at www.tomorrow-
focus.de is an excellent source of information for 
those interested in the company.

key DATA
SHAre priCe inDiCATOrS FOr 2011  
(up TO 2 nOvember 2011)

german securities code (Wkn): 549532 Starting price: 3.38 €

iSin: DE0005495329 low: 3.05 €

Stock exchange symbol: TFA High: 5.37 €

Stock exchange segment: Prime Standard Closing price 2 november 2011: 3.68 €

Designated Sponsor: HSBC Trinkaus  

indices: GEX, CDAX, Technology All Share, Prime All Share             

number of shares: 53,012,390 no-par-value bearer shares

market capitalisation: EUR 195.1 million as at 2 Nov 2011

Key TOMORROW FOCUS share data

Shareholder structure as at 30 September 2011 (rounded)

Free float 33.35%

Burda Digital GmbH 63.61%

Management Board and Supervisory Board 3.04%



9

tomorrow focus ag 2011

Investor Relations

 

TOmOrrOW FOCuS Ag  |  Neumarkter Straße 61  |  81673 Munich, Germany  |  www.tomorrow-focus.de     

Facebook: www.facebook.de/tomorrowfocus     
Twitter: www.twitter.com/tomorrowfocus
Youtube: www.youtube.com/tomorrowfocus
Google+: www.gplus.to/tomorrowfocus

investor & public relations contact

Armin blohmann
Tel.: +49 (0) 89 9250-1256
Fax: +49 (0) 89 9250-2403
E-Mail: a.blohmann@tomorrow-focus.de
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First three quarters 2011: TOMORROW FOCUS AG outperforms the DAX 

TOmOrrOW FOCuS Ag

DAX (german blue-chip 
index)
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transactions
Transaction-based business models
advertising
Advertising-based business models
transactions
Transaction-based business models

advertising
Advertising-based business models

technologies
Service-based mobile and technology 
 business models

TOMORROW FOCUS Group management report 
for the third quarter of 2011

2. General information about the manage-
ment report
Definitions  
All mentions of ‘TOMORROW FOCUS AG’, ‘TO-
MORROW FOCUS Group’, ‘the group of companies’ 
or ‘the Group’ in this management report relate to 
the TOMORROW FOCUS Group.

Forward-looking statements
This management report contains statements and 
information about the future which are based on 
the assumptions and estimates of the Management 
Board of TOMORROW FOCUS AG. All statements 
contained in the management report which are not 
based on past facts are forward-looking statements. 
These statements reflect our current expectations 
and assumptions after consideration, among other 

business segments company

EliteMedianet GmbH 100%

Cellular GmbH 100%

Jameda GmbH 100%

TOMORROW FOCUS Technologies GmbH 100%

HolidayCheck AG 93.75%

Business segments of TOMORROW FOCUS AG

TOMORROW FOCUS MEDIA GmbH 100%

Finanzen100 GmbH 100%

AdAudience GmbH 25% 

Adjug Ltd 20%

1. Corporate structure and core business
TOMORROW FOCUS AG is based in Munich, Ger-
many, and is an independent Internet group. The 
Group’s business activities are divided into three 
operating segments: Transactions (formerly E-Com-
merce), Advertising (formerly Portal) and Technolo-
gies; and a non-operating segment: Holding. 
 The Transactions segment includes Holiday-
Check AG, EliteMedianet GmbH and Jameda 
GmbH.
The Advertising segment comprises Finanzen100 
GmbH and TOMORROW FOCUS Media GmbH 
(formerly TOMORROW FOCUS Portal GmbH). Up 

to 31 July 2011, the AdJug Group was also conso-
lidated as part of the Advertising segment. Since 
1 August 2011, it has been accounted for in the 
Group’s financial statements at equity. Its contri-
bution to earnings is shown under the financial 
result. 
 Beginning in the financial year 2011, Jameda 
GmbH is now consolidated in the Transactions seg-
ment after previously forming part of the Adverti-
sing segment. 
 The Technologies segment is made up of TO-
MORROW FOCUS Technologies GmbH and Cellu-
lar GmbH.
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things, of the general economic framework and 
sector-specific developments, opportunities to re-
cruit and promote the loyalty of employees, com-
petition in the Internet and media sector, business 
strategy implementation, the development and 
launch of new products and services, opportunities 
to exploit intellectual property, the regulatory and 
political environment, adaptation to technological 
progress, market acceptance of our products and 
services, risks relating to terrorist attacks and war, 
specific environmental risks and their potential 
consequences for parts of the company, the inte-
gration of acquired companies or assets, the satis-
faction of customer expectations and other risks 
and uncertainties. When used with reference to the 
TOMORROW FOCUS Group, typical phrases and 
words such as ‘intend’, ‘estimate’, ‘expect’, ‘belie-
ve’, ‘plan’, ‘reckon’, , ‘will’, ‘should’, ‘would’, ‘want’, 
‘are confident that’, or similar  indicate that a state-
ment is forward-looking and based on present ex-
pectations, assumptions and estimates. Although 
we feel that these expectations are realistic, we 
cannot guarantee their correctness. Assumptions 
can be affected by a vast number of internal and 
external risks and uncertainties, which may cause 
the actual results to be considerably more positive 
or negative than the forward-looking statements or 
forecasted results. We recommend that readers do 
not rely on these statements to an inappropriate 
extent. The TOMORROW FOCUS Group does not 
intend to update or correct forward-looking state-
ments, nor is it under any obligation to do so.

internal control system
Revenue and profits are among the parameters which 
TOMORROW FOCUS AG analyses monthly and com-
pares with the original business plan and the twice-
yearly extrapolation forecast to control and monitor 
the development of the individual subsidiaries.
 In addition, further key performance indicators 
are calculated each month for control purposes and 
are used within all operating companies of the TO-
MORROW FOCUS Group. External indicators such 
as inflation rates, interest rates, general economic 
trends and market-specific business developments 
are also regularly analysed for company manage-
ment purposes. In addition, there are regular sche-
duled meetings and shareholder meetings with the 
individual subsidiaries. 

3. Macro-economic situation
economic recovery in germany weakens
According to an assessment by the research depart-
ment of Deutsche Bank AG, German gross domestic 
product (GDP) for the third quarter of 2011 grew 
by an annualised figure of 1.3 percent compared to 
the same quarter in the previous year. This reflects 
a slight weakening of the strong economic growth 
in the first six months of 2011 as we moved into the 
second half-year.

A report on the economic situation in the 
 TOMORROW FOCUS Group‘s key market segments 
in the third quarter of 2011 is provided below.

Transaction-based services play increasingly 
important role
The German market for transaction-based online 
services aimed at private consumers (B2C) is bene-
fiting from the trend towards increasing use of the 
Internet. According to the 2011 Allensbach Compu-
ter and Technology Analysis (ACTA), the number of 
online buyers has been growing remarkably steadily 
for years. In 2004, 45 percent of the population bet-
ween the ages of 14 and 64 had used the Internet to 
buy products or services; in 2011 the figure reached 
69 percent.

According to the statistics and facts for the online 
travel market 2011 published by the association of 
German online travel portals (Verband Internet Rei-
severtrieb e.V. - VIR), usage of the Internet to book 
holidays has grown at an even faster rate than its 
use to search for information about holidays. The 
survey forecasts that 29 percent of all Germans over 
the age of 14 will book online in 2011. The corre-
sponding figure for 2009 was 25 percent and for 
2007 19 percent. Total market revenue (online and 
offline) for 2011 is estimated to reach EUR 49.71 
billion. Almost half of this figure (EUR 24.6 billion) 
will be generated by the online sector. (The figures 
include all travel services, e.g. flights, hotels, packa-
ge tours, etc.).

In the view of TOMORROW FOCUS, the market for 
German-language dating platforms on the Internet 
is also likely to have shown moderate growth in the 
third quarter of 2011. 
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Clear growth in online advertising 
Nielsen Media Research expects total gross ex-
penditure on advertising in Germany to have been 
around EUR 6.65 billion in the third quarter of 
2011, which constitutes a EUR 0.23 billion incre-
ase (around 3.5 percent) over the same quarter in 
the previous year. TV was once again the most im-
portant advertising medium, generating gross ad-
vertising income of almost 2.4 billion in Germany 
during the third quarter of 2011 (up 1.5 percent on 
the previous year). The German newspapers take 
second place with advertising income of EUR 1.2 
billion (down 3.8 percent on the previous year), fol-
lowed by consumer publications, which generated 
advertising income of nearly EUR 0.8 billion (up 0.8 
percent on the previous year). Gross advertising ex-
penditure for the classic online advertising covered 
by the Nielsen surveys (not including affiliate net-
work and keyword advertising) was EUR 0.7 billion 
in the third quarter of 2011. The gross figure for 
year-on-year growth is 23.8 percent. 
 TOMORROW FOCUS estimates that the gap 
between gross and net growth did not widen any 
further in the third quarter of 2011. As a result, 
the percentage net rate of growth is at roughly the 
same level.

iT services market records moderate growth
According to the forecast issued by the German 
Association for Information Technology, Telecom-
munications and New Media (Bundesverband für 
Informationswirtschaft, Telekommunikation und 
neue Medien, BITKOM), the German IT services 
market should achieve a market volume of EUR 
34.2 billion in 2011, showing around 3.5 percent 
growth above the previous year. TOMORROW FO-
CUS believes this forecast is in line with develop-
ments in the third quarter of 2011. 

4. Significant measures and events  
Administration division
TOMORROW FOCUS AG sells 35.86 percent of 
stake in AdJug Ltd.
In August 2011, TOMORROW FOCUS AG sold 
35.86 percent of its stake in AdJug Ltd. to the media 
and advertising group Dentsu Inc., which acquired 
a total holding of 80 percent in the company. The 
share held by TOMORROW FOCUS AG fell accor-
dingly to 20 percent.
For AdJug, the next steps involve plans to open 

several new international branches alongside its 
existing locations. The aim is also to link AdJug’s 
product portfolio closely to that of New York-based 
IgnitionOne, which specialises in digital marke-
ting solutions. An agreement was also reached to 
further expand the existing partnership for unsold 
advertising inventory between AdJug Ltd and TO-
MORROW FOCUS subsidiary TOMORROW FOCUS 
Media. The common objective of TOMORROW FO-
CUS and IgnitionOne is to aggressively pursue the 
global expansion of AdJug.
 TOMORROW FOCUS AG will continue to be 
represented on AdJug’s five-strong internatio-
nal board with one seat. This will be occupied by 
Christoph Schuh of the Management Board at TO-
MORROW FOCUS AG. AdJug founders Michael 
Stephanblome and Satish Jayakumar will remain in 
charge of operational management at AdJug Ltd. 
 The deconsolidation of AdJug Ltd. produced a 
positive contribution to the earnings of TOMOR-
ROW FOCUS AG. A put/call agreement was reached 
covering the remaining shares in AdJug Ltd. Since 1 
August 2011, TOMORROW FOCUS AG‘s investment 
in AdJug Ltd. has been accounted for at equity.

5. Earnings, financial position and assets of 
the TOMORROW FOCUS Groupw
earnings position of the TOmOrrOW FOCuS 
group - substantial growth in consolidated reve-
nues and profits
TOMORROW FOCUS AG recorded further strong 
growth in the first three quarters of 2011. Both 
consolidated revenue and the key figures for Group 
earnings were well up on the same period in 2010.

After adjustments to exclude revenue from Playboy 
Deutschland Publishing GmbH (sold on 1 Novem-
ber 2010) and revenue for August and September 
2010 from the AdJug Group (deconsolidated on 1 
August 2011), the TOMORROW FOCUS Group’s 
consolidated revenue for the first three quarters of 
2011 stood at EUR 102.3 million, up 22.9 percent 
on the previous year’s figure of EUR 83.3 million. 
If revenue from Playboy and AdJug is included, the 
Group still achieved a year-on-year increase in con-
solidated revenue of 8.8 percent, from EUR 94.0 
million to EUR 102.3 million. In the third quarter 
of 2011, after adjustments to exclude revenue from 
Playboy Deutschland Publishing GmbH and the Ad-
Jug Group, consolidated revenue rose by 15.5 per-
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cent from EUR 29.7 million in the previous year to 
EUR 34.3 million. If revenue from Playboy and Ad-
Jug is included, the Group’s third-quarter revenue 
shows a 1.6 percent year-on-year decrease from 
34.8 million to EUR 34.3 million.

The increase in revenue in the first three quarters of 
the year was achieved thanks to positive results in 
all three of the Group’s operating segments.

In comparison with the same period in the previous 
year, revenue in the Advertising segment was 29.5 
percent higher at EUR 24.1 million, largely on ac-
count of strong performances from the online mar-
keting specialist TOMORROW FOCUS Media and 
the online advertising exchange AdJug Ltd. 

In the Technologies segment, revenue for the first 
three quarters stood at EUR 9.1 million, a rise of 
27.1 percent on the same period in 2010. The main 
driver here was the full-service agency Cellular, 
whose results were boosted by continued healthy 
demand for mobile applications.

Revenue in the Transactions segment (adjusted for 
the revenue from Playboy) was up 21.1 percent at 
EUR 69.1 million. 
 Once again, there was a strong performance 
from HolidayCheck AG, which benefited from the 
ongoing trend towards online booking for package 
holidays. 
 Increased spending on the internationalisation 
of HolidayCheck is beginning to pay off. Over the 
reporting period, our Polish-language site Holiday-
Check.pl reported double-digit growth compared to 
the first three quarters of 2010, with the result that 
in summer it took over as Poland’s biggest online 
travel portal.
 EliteMedianet GmbH, which operates the online 
dating agency ElitePartner.de, achieved a modest 
increase in revenue over the first three quarters of 
2011 despite strong competition. In the company’s 
own estimate, ElitePartner has further strengthe-
ned its leading market position among the premium 
dating agencies in Germany. 

The key indicators given below for the first nine 
months of 2010 and the third quarter of 2010 have 
all been adjusted to exclude the contribution to 
earnings made by Playboy Deutschland Publishing 

GmbH, which was sold on 1 November 2010. In 
addition, as TOMORROW FOCUS AG is no longer 
a majority shareholder of the AdJug Group after 
selling part of its stake in the company on 1 Au-
gust 2011, the latter’s August and September 2010 
contributions to consolidated earnings have been 
calculated at equity to ensure comparability.

At EUR 13.9 million, group earnings before in-
terest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation 
(group ebiTDA) for the first nine months of 2011 
showed an improvement on the previous year’s ad-
justed figure of EUR 11.5 million to end the period 
up 19.4 percent. Group EBITDA for the third quar-
ter of 2011 was up 5.0 percent at EUR 5.2 million 
compared to an adjusted figure of EUR 4.9 million 
for the third quarter of 2010.
 group earnings before interest and taxes 
(group ebiT) for the first nine months of 2011 re-
corded a year-on-year increase of 37.4 percent from 
EUR 7.5 million (adjusted) in 2010 to EUR 10.4 mil-
lion. Group EBIT for the third quarter of 2011 was 
up 12.6 percent at EUR 4.1 million compared to an 
adjusted figure of EUR 3.6 million in the third quar-
ter of the previous year.
 The consolidated financial result of the TO-
MORROW FOCUS Group for the first three quar-
ters of 2011 stood at minus EUR 2.9 million. This 
figure contains a distribution of profits to minority 
shareholders of HolidayCheck AG for the financial 
year 2010 in the amount of EUR 0.9 million which 
was charged to the financial result. The compara-
tive figure of minus EUR 2.4 million for the first 
three quarters of the previous year includes divi-
dend payments of EUR 0.7 million to the minority 
shareholders of HolidayCheck AG for the financial 
year 2009. These were also charged to that year’s 
financial result. The consolidated financial result 
for the third quarter of 2011 was unchanged on the 
previous year at minus EUR 0.6 million.
 group earnings before taxes (group ebT) for 
the first nine months of 2011 stood at EUR 7.4 milli-
on, up 43.3 percent on the previous year’s adjusted 
figure of EUR 5.2 million. The third-quarter figure 
for 2011 was 14.7 percent higher at EUR 3.5 million 
compared to EUR 3.0 million (adjusted) in the same 
period of the previous year.
 group earnings after taxes for the first nine 
months rose by 76.1 percent from EUR 3.2 million 
(adjusted) in the previous year to EUR 5.7 million in 
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2011. Group earnings after taxes in the third quar-
ter of 2011 rose by 36.9 percent to EUR 3.2 million 
compared to an adjusted figure of EUR 2.3 million 
in the same period of 2010.
 Consolidated earnings per share for the first 
nine months of 2011 were 37.5 percent higher at 
EUR 0.11 compared to EUR 0.08 for the same peri-
od of 2010. Consolidated earnings per share for the 
third quarter of 2011 were EUR 0.06 compared to 
the adjusted figure of EUR 0.05 for the same period 
in 2010.
 The improvement in profits achieved in the first 
three quarters of 2011 is attributable to the perfor-
mance of the operating segments ‘Advertising’ and 
‘Technologies’. EBITDA for the Advertising seg-
ment showed a year-on-year increase for the first 
three quarters of EUR 2.9 million to EUR 0.9 million 
compared to minus EUR 2.0 million (adjusted) in 
the previous year, with EBIT up EUR 3.6 million to 
minus EUR 0.7 million compared to minus EUR 4.3 
million (adjusted) in 2010. 
 In the Technologies segment, EBITDA rose by 
EUR 0.4 million from EUR 0.5 million to EUR 0.9 
million, while EBIT was up EUR 0.3 million from 
minus EUR 0.2 million to EUR 0.1 million. 
 In the Transactions segment, EBITDA for the 
first three quarters was down EUR 1.5 million from 
EUR 16.8 million (adjusted) in 2010 to EUR 15.3 
million as a result of increased investment in the in-
ternationalisation of HolidayCheck AG. EBIT fell by 
EUR 1.6 million from EUR 15.8 million (adjusted) to 
EUR 14.2 million.
 EBITDA for the non-operating Holding segment 
stood at minus EUR 3.2 million for the first three 
quarters of 2011 compared to minus EUR 3.7 mil-
lion in the same period of 2010. EBIT for the first 
three quarters of 2011 was minus EUR 3.3 million 
compared to minus EUR 3.8 million for the same 
period of 2010.

Notes to other items in the  
statement of income
It should be noted that the following items in the 
consolidated statement of income have not been 
adjusted for the contribution to earnings from Play-
boy Deutschland Publishing GmbH and the AdJug 
Group.

Other operating income of the TOMORROW FO-
CUS Group at the end of the first three quarters of 

2011 rose from EUR 2.7 million in the same period 
of 2010 to EUR 4.4 million, primarily as a result of a 
profit of EUR 1.5 million from the disposal of shares 
in AdJug Ltd.

Other own work capitalised for the first three 
quarters of 2011 stood at EUR 1.2 million compa-
red to EUR 1.4 million in the same period of the 
previous year.

materials cost at the TOMORROW FOCUS Group 
declined from EUR 19.4 million in the first three 
quarters of 2010 to EUR 18.2 million in the period 
under review. 

The TOMORROW FOCUS Group’s personnel costs 
increased year on year from EUR 26.7 million to 
EUR 30.2 million. This was primarily due to an in-
crease in the headcount.

Depreciation on intangible non-current assets 
and on property, plant and equipment for the first 
three quarters of 2011 stood at EUR 3.5 million 
compared to EUR 4.1 million for the same period 
of 2010.

Other operating expenses at the TOMORROW FO-
CUS Group for the first three quarters of 2011 sho-
wed a year-on-year increase from EUR 39.7 million 
in the same period of the previous year to EUR 45.8 
million. The main factor here was an increase of 
around EUR 6.9 million to EUR 27.7 million in the 
advertising costs of the Transactions segment. 

Actual taxes for the reporting period were EUR 
1.7 million compared to EUR 2.1 million in the first 
three quarters of the previous year. 

Notes to the statement of cash flows
net cash from operating activities in the first three 
quarters fell from EUR 10.7 million in 2010 to EUR 
6.0 million in 2011.

net cash used in investing activities was minus 
EUR 0.3 million compared to minus EUR 7 million 
in the first three quarters of 2010. This was mainly 
due to reduced payments related to the acquisition 
of consolidated Group companies. The comparative 
figure for 2010 contains payments of EUR 3.5 milli-
on in connection with the purchase of 14 percent of 
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the shares in HolidayCheck AG. The cash outflow of 
EUR 0.5 million for the acquisition of consolidated 
Group companies in 2011 relates to the purchase of 
additional shares in Jameda GmbH. The cash inflow 
of EUR 2.9 million from the sale of consolidated 
Group companies in 2011 relates to the disposal of 
35.86 percent of TOMORROW FOCUS AG’s stake in 
the AdJug sub-group.

net cash from financing activities for the first 
three quarters of 2011 was up EUR 24.7 million 
year on year and stood at EUR 14.0 million, largely 
as a result of cash inflows totalling EUR 36.5 milli-
on from new borrowings that outweighed loan re-
payments of EUR 18.6 million and the company’s 
first-time dividend payment of EUR 2.7 million. As 
part of a package of early refinancing measures, 
existing higher-interest loans were repaid, exten-
ded or increased on favourable terms. 

As a result, cash at the end of the period rose from 
EUR 7.1 million as at 30 September 2010 to EUR 
36.0 million at the end of the period under review.

The asset position of the  
TOMORROW FOCUS Group
Financial management objectives
The main financial management objective of the 
TOMORROW FOCUS Group is to safeguard liqui-
dity at all times in order to ensure that the Group is 
able to conduct its day-to-day business operations. 
Another objective is the optimisation of profitability 
and so the maximum possible credit rating with a 
view to obtaining favourable refinancing terms. 

notes on the capital structure
On the assets side of the consolidated balance 
sheet, non-current assets showed a decline of 
4.6 percent from the year-end figure of EUR 119.5 
million to EUR 114.1 million as at 30 September 
2011. The main factor here was the disposal of 
35.86 percent of TOMORROW FOCUS AG’s stake 
in the AdJug Group and the at equity valuation of 
the remaining 20 percent holding. This led to an 
overall reduction of EUR 8.4 million in the balance 
sheet items ‘Concessions, industrial property rights 
and similar rights as well as the licences thereto’, 
‘Software developed in-house’ and ‘Goodwill’ and 
an increase of EUR 3.0 million in the item ‘At equity 
investments’. 

At EUR 61.2 million, current assets as at 30 Sep-
tember 2011 were 49.7 percent up on the corre-
sponding figure of EUR 40.9 million recorded for 
31 December 2010. The key factors here were an 
increase of around EUR 1.3 million in trade recei-
vables to EUR 21.3 million due to a higher level of 
business activity and an increase of EUR 19.4 milli-
on in cash and cash equivalents to EUR 36.0 million 
as a result of new borrowings.

On the liabilities side of the consolidated balance 
sheet, nominal equity was EUR 91.2 million as at 
30 September 2011, 4.0 percent below the year-
end figure of EUR 94.9 million for 2010. This decre-
ase was caused by a rise of EUR 1.0 million in the 
consolidated net loss - mainly due to the acquisition 
of the remaining shares in Jameda GmbH on 3 Fe-
bruary 2011 and the corresponding recognition of 
a contingent purchase price liability in the balance 
sheet - and by the dividend payout. Other reserves 
also increased from minus EUR 0.3 million to minus 
EUR 2.3 million due to the recognition of cash-flow 
hedges.
 The equity ratio as at 30 September 2011 fell 
back overall to 52.0 percent compared to 59.2 per-
cent as at 31 December 2010.

non-current liabilities as at 30 September 2011 
amounted to EUR 60.4 million, 98.0 percent up 
from the figure of EUR 30.5 million as at 31 Decem-
ber 2010. The main reasons for this increase were 
a rise of EUR 25.9 million in liabilities to banks in 
relation to new borrowings obtained as part of an 
early refinancing package and a rise of EUR 4.9 
million in other non-current debt, predominantly 
on account of higher earn-out obligations.

Current liabilities as at 30 September 2011 de-
clined from the year-end figure of EUR 35.0 million 
to EUR 23.7 million. The main factors here were 
reductions of EUR 7.6 million in liabilities to banks, 
EUR 4.0 million in trade payables and EUR 1.3 mil-
lion in liabilities to affiliated entities. 
The figure for overall liabilities at the end of the pe-
riod was up 28.4 percent and stood at EUR 84.1 
million.

Total assets as at 30 September 2011 rose from the 
year-end figure of EUR 160.4 million to EUR 175.3 
million.
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Additional disclosures
TOMORROW FOCUS AG became the sole sharehol-
der of Finanzen100 GmbH on 10 November 2010 
and of Jameda GmbH on 3 February 2011. As such, 
from these dates onwards there is no correspondi-
ng disclosure of minority interests. In the case of 
AdJug, there is no longer a disclosure of minority 
interests since deconsolidation.

6. Research and development activities
TOMORROW FOCUS Technologies GmbH, one of 
the companies making up the TOMORROW FOCUS 
Group, is responsible for either implementing many 
of the Advertising segment’s development activities 
itself or for commissioning and monitoring them. 
Research and development activities in the Trans-
actions and Technologies segments are conducted 
on a decentralised basis by the Group companies, 
and the relevant development costs are capitalised 
as self-developed software. All other development 
costs are recognised as an expense under cost of 
materials.

7. Employees
The TOMORROW FOCUS Group as a whole had 559 
full-time equivalent employees (FTEs) as at 30 Sep-
tember 2011. The corresponding figure for 30 Sep-
tember 2010 was 492. TOMORROW FOCUS AG had 
20 employees as at 30 September 2011 compared to 
14 employees as at 30 September 2010.

As at 30 September 2011, the employees of the TO-
MORROW FOCUS Group worked in the following 
segments: s. Tabelle oben.

The TOMORROW FOCUS Group’s personnel costs 
in the first three quarters of 2011 amounted to EUR 
30.2 million compared to EUR 26.7 million in the 
same period of 2010. The rise in personnel costs is 
mainly due to an increase in the number of emplo-
yees in the TOMORROW FOCUS Group.
 
8. Events of particular significance after the 
reporting date
There have been no events of particular importance 
since the reporting date which might have had a si-
gnificant impact on our earnings, financial position 
and assets.

9. Risk and opportunities report
No significant changes within the TOMORROW FO-
CUS Group in terms of risks and opportunities that 
might affect its future performance have occurred 
since the beginning of the financial year.
A detailed review of material risks and opportuni-
ties can be found on page 124 of the annual report 
for 2010, which can be downloaded from the Inter-
net at www.tomorrow-focus.de under the heading 
Investor Relations/Downloads. Printed copies are 
also available free of charge from the company on 
request. 

As at 30 September 2011, the employees of the TOMORROW 
FOCUS Group worked in the following segments

Administration 20 (30 Sept 2010: 14)

(30 Sept 2010:  277) Transactions 328
Technologies 91 (30 Sept 2010: 77)

Advertising 120 (30 Sept 2010: 124) 
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10. Outlook
economic growth weakens in germany
On the basis of various financial market and eco-
nomic indicators, the Economic Research Bureau 
of Deutsche Bank in Frankfurt/Main now antici-
pates an annualised increase of just 0.6 percent in 
Germany’s gross domestic product for the fourth 
quarter of 2011. Looking ahead at 2012, the experts 
at Deutsche Bank believe Germany will only achie-
ve weak growth of 0.7 percent. 
industry and company prospects
There follows a brief summary of the main econo-
mic prospects for the TOMORROW FOCUS Group’s 
principal market segments in 2011:

Transactions
In the company’s view, Internet usage in Germa-
ny is likely to show a further increase in the last 
quarter of 2011 in line with the trend observed in 
recent years, although the rate of growth is likely 
to slow given the extensive market penetration of 
the Internet. The German market for transaction-
financed online content in the area of private con-
sumers (B2C) should continue to benefit from this 
development. 
 It can be assumed that the Internet will gain 
further ground as a sales channel, especially in the 
area of tourism. TOMORROW FOCUS AG believes 
the fourth quarter of 2011 will see a moderate in-
crease in the volume of travel and hotel bookings 
made via the Internet. If the economy contracts, ho-
wever, there is likely to be a corresponding decline 
in the volume of travel and hotel bookings made 
using the Internet.
 The company also expects the online market 
for serious dating agencies to benefit from greater 
Internet usage among the German population. It 
should therefore achieve moderate growth in the 
fourth quarter of 2011.

Online advertising
According to the latest figures published by Niel-
sen Media Research, gross expenditure in Germany 
for classic online advertising was around EUR 239 
million in September 2011, which is 17.1 percent 
higher than expenditure in September 2010. 
We believe that growth in net advertising expen-

diture in Germany during September 2011 was at 
roughly the same level. Provided that economic 
growth remains stable, this trend is likely to per-
sist in the fourth quarter, although any contraction 
would have a negative impact on order levels.

iT-Services
Growth of 3.5 percent to EUR 34.2 billion is ex-
pected in the German IT services market this year 
according to a survey conducted by the German 
Association for Information Technology, Telecom-
munications and New Media (Bundesverband für 
Informationswirtschaft, Telekommunikation und 
neue Medien, BITKOM). Provided the economic 
situation remains stable in the fourth quarter of 
2011, TOMORROW FOCUS AG believes that this 
assessment is also realistic with regard to web-ba-
sed IT services. Also in the fourth quarter, it anti-
cipates pleasing double-digit growth in IT services 
for the mobile Internet. However, any contraction 
in the economy would have a negative impact on 
order levels.

Outlook for the TOmOrrOW FOCuS group
The Management Board anticipates the following 
developments in the Group’s three segments:

Transactions segment – investing in further growth
Provided that growth in the economy remains sta-
ble, the growth of the Transactions segment in the 
first three quarters should continue over the rest 
of 2011. Despite strong competition, HolidayCheck 
AG is again expected to generate double-digit 
growth in the German-speaking region during the 
fourth quarter of 2011. Currently the company is 
involved in the further international expansion of 
its services. Over the next three months of the cur-
rent year, both the Polish-language site (www.holi-
daycheck.pl) and the French-language site (www.
holidaycheck.fr) are set to achieve further signifi-
cant growth in visit numbers and an above-average 
increase in the volume of bookings, albeit from a 
modest base.

EliteMedianet GmbH, which operates www.eli-
tepartner.de, should produce further moderate 
growth in the last quarter of 2011 in the face of in-
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tense competition. Furthermore it is currently ex-
panding its business activities in Austria and Swit-
zerland. 

Over the fourth quarter of the current financial year, 
Jameda GmbH, the company responsible for the 
eponymous physician ratings portal, aims to further 
increase its reach figures and achieve substantial 
growth in premium subscriptions for physicians. 

Alongside these investments in organic growth, 
TOMORROW FOCUS AG is examining the possibili-
ty of further acquisitions in the area of transaction-
based portals.

Advertising segment –  
positive trend in the  German advertising market
At present, positive conditions in the German ad-
vertising market are helping to boost the results 
of the Advertising segment. TOMORROW FOCUS 
Media, the Group’s premium online marketing arm, 
reported a significant improvement in orders in 
the first three quarters of 2011. Provided that the 
economic situation in Germany remains benign, it 
can be assumed that this trend will continue in the 
fourth quarter.

The news portal FOCUS Online should be able to 
increase its reach figures in the last quarter of 2011 
and make substantial progress towards profitability. 
This can also be said of our finance and stock mar-
ket news portal, Finanzen100, which should achieve 
a further increase in its reach and market share over 
the rest of the year, as well as attracting new adver-
tising customers. 

To complement its investment spending on existing 
business models in the Advertising segment, TO-
MORROW FOCUS AG is also studying the potential 
for acquiring new advertising models and adverti-
sing-based portals.

Technologies segment –  
positive outlook for rest of 2011
On the assumption that stable economic growth 
continues, the prospects for the Technologies 
segment over the rest of the year are expected to 
remain good. TOMORROW FOCUS Technologies 
GmbH is expected to achieve a modest increase in 
orders, and to this end the external sales team has 
now been reinforced.

Cellular GmbH should also see further growth in 
order levels. The main driver here is the huge de-
mand for high quality mobile Internet applications.

Targeting profitable growth in  
revenue and earnings
TOMORROW FOCUS AG can now look back on 
three successful quarters. Despite a downturn in 
the economic situation, there is a good chance that 
the Group can achieve renewed success in the last 
quarter of the year and generate a further increase 
in revenue and earnings. 
 Nevertheless, recent geopolitical and financial 
policy events, including developments on stock ex-
changes and financial markets all over the world, 
have significantly increased the possibility of a 
further deterioration in the global economy in the 
fourth quarter and especially in 2012. In the worst-
case scenario, this could lead to a sharp downturn 
in revenue and earnings. Depending on the nature 
of any such economic deterioration, there would 
probably be a decline in consumer demand in the 
Transactions segment, although more favourable 
marketing terms and expected gains in market 
share would be likely to mitigate to some extent 
the negative impact on revenue and profits. In the 
Advertising segment, revenue and profits may well 
be affected by a downturn in the volume of orders, 
accompanied by a fall in advertising prices. In 
the Technologies segment, the worst case scena-
rio again involves a decline in orders with a cor-
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responding impact on revenue and profits. In this 
event, the Management Board will take appropriate 
and adequate countermeasures, especially on the 
cost side, in order to safeguard the sound financial 
structure of the company.
 Assuming that the financial year 2011 overall 
brings moderate economic growth, the Manage-

ment Board’s forecast anticipates continued growth 
for the TOMORROW FOCUS Group in the fourth 
quarter of 2011. In this context, the aim is to achie-
ve a further improvement in operating results and 
operating cash flow. This forward plan is based on 
increases in both revenue and profits in all three 
business segments.

Munich, Germany, 14 November 2011

Stefan Winners  
Chief Executive Officer

Dr. Dirk Schmelzer
Chief Financial Officer 

Christoph Schuh
Management Board Member



ASSeTS 30 Sep 2011
€‘000

30 Sep 2010
€‘000

31 DeC 2010
€‘000

nOn-CurrenT ASSeTS

intangible assets

Concessions, industrial property rights and similar rights 
as well as the licences thereto 15,589 18,051 17,832

Software developed in-house 3,842 6,728 4,158

Goodwill 87,964 90,047 94,091

Down payments 428 400 133

107,823 115,226 116,214

property, plant and equipment

Other plant, furnitures and fixtures 2,277 2,306 2,709

Down payments 30 0 8

2,307 2,306 2,717

Financial assets

At equity investments 3,039 39 31

Other loans receivable 36 42 38

3,075 81 69

receivables from affiliated entities 40 37 40

Other assets 666 80 0

706 117 40

Deferred taxes 153 565 503

TOTAl nOn-CurrenT ASSeTS 114,064 118,295 119,543

CurrenT ASSeTS

inventories

Unfinished goods and work in progress 0 305 0

Finished goods and services 0 145 0

0 450 0

receivables and other assets

Trade receivables 21,285 19,689 19,982

Receivables from long-term construction contracts 269 166 227

Receivables from affiliated entities 377 742 1,135

Receivables from associated entities  
and related parties 167 0 23

Income tax receivables 34 147 8

Other assets 3,016 2,688 2,891

25,148 23,432 24,266

Cash and cash equivalents 36,049 7,072 16,624

TOTAl CurrenT ASSeTS 61,197 30,954 40,890

TOTAl ASSeTS 175,261 149,249 160,433

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
as at 30  septembeR 2011
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eQuiTy AnD liAbiliTieS 30 Sep 2011
€‘000

30 Sep 2010
€‘000

31 DeC 2010
€‘000

eQuiTy

Subscribed capital 53,012 53,012 53,012

Capital reserves 70,628 70,628 70,628

Other reserves -2,301 -1,063 -345

Consolidated accumulated loss -30,168 -35,446 -29,235

equity holders of the parent 91,171 87,131 94,060

non-controlling interests 0 936 869

TOTAl eQuiTy 91,171 88,067 94,929

liAbiliTieS

nOn-CurrenT liAbiliTieS

Provisions for pensions and  
similar obligations 299 196 297

Deferred taxes 667 571 699

Liabilities to banks 39,000 18,335 13,125

Trade payables 0 689 592

Liabilities to affiliated entities 0 565 286

Other liabilities 20,400 11,478 15,492

TOTAl nOn-CurrenT liAbiliTieS 60,366 31,834 30,491

CurrenT liAbiliTieS

Other provisions 376 746 891

Liabilities to banks 1,256 3,890 8,894

Trade payables 8,881 10,577 12,860

Advance payments on account of orders 0 0 40

Liabilities to affiliated entities 1,767 1,874 3,083

Income tax liabilities 1,765 2,256 383

Other liabilities 9,679 10,005 8,862

TOTAl CurrenT liAbiliTieS 23,724 29,348 35,013

TOTAl liAbiliTieS 84,090 61,182 65,504

          

TOTAl liAbiliTieS   175,261 149,249 160,433
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1 jAn - 
30  Sep 2011

€‘000

1 jAn - 
30  Sep 2010

€‘000

1 july - 
30  Sep 2011

€‘000

1 july - 
30  Sep 2010

€‘000

Revenue 102,294 93,993 34,270 34,832

Other revenue 4,359 2,678 2,319 431

Changes in inventories of finished 
and unfinished goods 0 -75 0 3

Other own work capitalised 1,183 1,351 664 375

Materials costs -18,193 -19,414 -5,636 -7,077

Personnel costs -30,177 -26,687 -9,917 -9,279

Depreciation and amortisation on 
tangible and intangible assets -3,499 -4,054 -1,061 -1,360

Other expenses -45,750 -39,735 -16,686 -14,181

Other taxes 135 -25 140 -24

Operating result 10,352 8,032 4,093 3,720

Financial income 206 30 102 14

Financial costs -3,103 -2,244 -723 -469

Income from at equity 
investments -14 -141 17 -58

Financial result -2,911 -2,355 -604 -513

earnings before taxes 7,441 5,677 3,489 3,207

Actual taxes -1,728 -2,134 -277 -760

Deferred taxes -5 37 -18 52

Tax result -1,733 -2,097 -295 -708

net profit/ (loss) 5,708 3,580 3,194 2,499

Net profit/ (loss) attributable to 

equity holders of the parent company 5,866 4,361 3,272 2,673

non-controlling interests -158 -781 -78 -174

5,708 3,580 3,194 2,499

in € in €   

earnings per share 0.11 0.08   

Average number of shares outstanding 53,012,390 53,012,390   

Consolidated statement of income
 FoR tHe peRioD 1  JanuaRy to 30  septembeR 2011
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1 jAn - 
30  Sep 2011

€‘000

1 jAn - 
30  Sep 2010

€‘000

1 july - 
30  Sep 2011

€‘000

1 july - 
30  Sep 2010

€‘000

net profit/ (loss) 5,708 3,580 3,194 2,499

Differences from currency translation -225 336 210 -469

Share of other comprehensive income 
of associates 37 0 37 0

Cash flow hedges -1,592 612 -927 -360

  changes in fair value recognised in equity -513 947 -421 -25

  recognised in statement of income -1,079 -335 -506 -335

Deferred taxes on cash flow hedges 124 -73 70 43

Other consolidated net profit/ (loss) -1,656 875 -610 -786

Consolidated comprehensive income/ (loss) 4,052 4,455 2,584 1,713

Consolidated comprehensive income/ (loss) 

equity holders of the parent company 4,278 5,237 2,707 1,954

non-controlling interests -226 -782 -123 -241

4,052 4,455 2,584 1,713

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
 FoR tHe peRioD 1  JanuaRy to 30  septembeR 2011
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equity attributable to equity holders parent company

Other reserves

Subscribed 
capital 
€‘000

Capital 
reserves 

€‘000

Foreign currency 
translation 

reserves 

€‘000

Cash flow 
hedges 
reserve

€‘000

Consolidated 
accumulated 

loss 
€‘000

TOTAl 
€‘000

1 jAnuAry 2010 53,012 70,628 -1,939 0 -39,721 81,980

Consolidated net profit/ (loss) 
according to consolidated 
statement of income 0 0 0 0 4 ,361 4.361

Other consolidated net profit/ (loss) 
according to consolidated state-
ment of comprehensive income 0 0 337 539 0 876

Capital transactions producing 
a change of participating interests 0 0 0 0 -86 -86

Other changes in non-controlling 
interests 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 SepTember 2010 53,012 70,628 -1,602 539 -35,446 87,131

1 jAnuAry 2011 53,012 70,628 -1,581 1,236 -29,235 94,060

Consolidated net profit/ (loss) 
according to consolidated 
statement of income 0 0 0 0 5,866 5,866

Other consolidated net profit/ (loss) 
according to consolidated state-
ment of comprehensive income 0 0 -120 -1,468 0 -1,588

Consolidated comprehensive 
income/ (loss) 0 0 -120 -1,468 5,866 4,278

Distribution 0 0 0 0 -2,650 -2,650

Capital transactions producing 
a change of participating interests 0 0 0 0 -4 ,149 -4,149

Change in consolidation 
scope 0 0 -354 0 0 -354

Other changes 0 0 -14 0 0 -14

30 SepTember 2011 53,012 70,628 -2,069 -232 -30,168 91,171

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
CHANGES IN EQUITY

FoR tHe peRioD 1  JanuaRy -  30  septembeR 2011
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non-controlling interests 

non-con-
tro l l ing

interests 
€‘000

Foreign currency 
translation 

reserves 
€‘000

TOTAl
€‘000

Total 
consolidated 

equity 
€‘000

1. januar 2010 1,613 114 1,727 83,707

Consolidated net profit/ (loss) 
according to consolidated 
statement of income -781 0 -781 3,580

Other consolidated net profit/ (loss) 
according to consolidated state-
ment of comprehensive income 0 -1 -1 875

Capital transactions producing 
a change of participating interests 92 0 92 6

Other changes in non-controlling 
interests -101 0 -101 -101

30 SepTember 2010 823 113 936 88,067

1 jAnuAry 2011 801 68 869 94,929

Consolidated net profit/ (loss) 
according to consolidated 
statement of income -158 0 -158 5,708

Other consolidated net profit/ (loss) 
according to consolidated state-
ment of comprehensive income 0 -68 -68 -1,656

Consolidated comprehensive 
income/ (loss) -158 -68 -226 4,052

Distribution 0 0 0 -2,650

Capital transactions producing 
a change of participating interests 75 0 75 -4,074

Change in consolidation 
scope -688 0 -688 -1,042

Other changes -30 0 -30 -44

30 SepTember 2011 0 0 0 91,171
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1 jAn - 
30 Sep 2011

€‘000

1 jAn - 
30 Sep 2010

€‘000

Cash flow from operating activities 

Net profit/ (loss) 5,866 4,361

Adjustments to translation of  
net profit/ (loss) to income/ expenditure

– Financial income -206 -30

+ Financial expenditure 3,103 2,244

–/+ Result from associated entities 14 141

+ Depreciation and amortisation on tangible and intangible assets 3,499 4,054

– Deconsolidation profit/ (loss) from AdJug sub-group -1,542 0

–/+ Exchange rate-related revaluation or devaluation of currency holdings 248 -76

–/+ Elements of results attributable to non-controlling interests -158 -781

–/+ Changes in deferred taxes -5 -34

+/– Changes in pension provisions 2 0

= Operating result before changes in net working capital 10,821 9,879

–/+ Gains/ (losses) from disposal  
of non-current assets 19 -4

–/+ Increase/ decrease in assets  
not attributable to investing or financing activities -4,347 -1,770

+/– Increase/ decrease in liabilities  
not attributable to investing or financing activities 1,309 4,662

–/+ Changes in receivables from/ liabilities  
to affiliated entities as well as  
associated entities and related parties -988 -666

= Changes in net working capital -4,007 2,222

= Cash generated from current operations 6,814 12,101

– Interest expenses -817 -1,411

= net cash flow from operating activities 5,997 10,690

Cash flow from investing activities 

+ Cash inflow from disposal of  
tangible and intangible assets 

298 8

– Cash outflow for investment of  
tangible and intangible assets -3,050 -3,353

– Cash outflow for investment in financial assets -11 -182

+ Cash inflow from interest 111 22

+ Cash inflow from disposal of financial assets 13 19

+ Cash inflow from the disposal of consolidated entities  
less cash and cash equivalents 1) 2,864 0

_ Cash outflow for the acquisition of consolidated entities  
less cash and cash equivalents 2) -543 -3,523

= net cash used in financing activities -318 -7,009

Consolidated statement of cash flows
FoR tHe peRioD 1  JanuaRy to 30  septembeR 2011
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1 jAn - 
30 Sep 2011

€‘000

1 jAn - 
30 Sep 2010

€‘000

Cash flow from financing activities

+ Cash inflow from non-controlling interests 1 6

– Distribution to co-shareholders in subsidary 3) -911 -709

– Dividend payment -2,650 0

+ Cash inflow from loans 4) 36,500 0

– Cash outflow for repayment of loans -18,625 -9,657

– Payment of finance lease obligations -321 -384

= net cash used in financing activities 13,994 -10,744

valuation-related changes in cash 

+/– Non-cash change resulting from translation  
of cash flows to average costs 0 1

+/– Change in value of cash due to change in  
exchange rate on reporting date 0 54

+/– Exchange rate-related revaluation or devaluation of currency holdings -248 76

= valuation-related changes in cash -248 131

net increase/ decrease in  
cash and cash equivalents 19,425 -6,932

+ Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning  
of the financial year 16,624 14,004

= Cash at the end of the period 36,049 7,072

Additional information

In the first nine months of 2011 there was a cash outflow for tax payments of EUR 749 thousand (2010: EUR 455 thousand) and a cash inflow of 

EUR 4 thousand from refunds of capital gains tax and solidarity surcharge paid in previous years (2010: EUR 293 thousand)   

     

notes

1) The cash inflow results from the disposal of 35.86 percent of the shareholding in the AdJug sub-group.

 

2)  In the first quarter of the financial year there was a cash outflow for the acquisition of the remaining shares in jameda GmbH, increasing the 

shareholding to 100 percent. In the first quarter of 2010 the remaining down payments were made for the acquisition of 14 percent of the 

shares in HolidayCheck AG.

3) The figures for the current financial year and the previous year include profit payments due to co-shareholders of HolidayCheck AG. 

4)  The loans of EUR 36,500 thousand include an amount of EUR 26,500 thousand for the issue of promissory notes.   
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TrAnSACTiOnS
1 jAn -  30  Sep 

ADverTiSing
1 jAn -  30  Sep 

2011
€‘000

2010
€‘000

2011
€‘000

2010
€‘000

External revenue 69,098 65,749 24,143 21,121

Inter-company revenue 858 259 646 897

69,956 66,008 24,789 22,018

earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation  
and amortisation (ebiTDA) 15,289 17,473 884 -2,124

Depreciation and amortisation 1,133 959 1,533 2,345

SegmenT eArningS beFOre  
inTereST AnD TAXeS (ebiT) 14,156 16,514 -649 -4,469

Consolidatet segment report
FoR tHe peRioD 1  JanuaRy to 30  septembeR 2011
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TeCHnOlOgieS
1 jAn -  30  Sep 

HOlDing
1 jAn -  30  Sep 

COnSOliDATiOn
1 jAn -  30  Sep 

grOup 
1  jAn -  30  Sep 

2011
€‘000

2010
€‘000

2011
€‘000

2010
€‘000

2011
€‘000

2010
€‘000

2011
€‘000

2010
€‘000

9,053 7,123 0 0 0 0 102,294 93,993

2,266 2,898 390 506 -4,160 -4,560 0 0

11,319 10,021 390 506 -4,160 -4,560 102,294 93,993

854 475 -3,176 -3,738 0 0 13,851 12,086

734 692 99 58 0 0 3,499 4,054

120 -217 -3,275 -3,796 0 0 10,352 8,032
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the third quarter of 2011

I. General information

There have been no major changes since the finan-
cial year 2010 to the accounting principles and me-
thods adopted by the TOMORROW FOCUS Group. 
Accordingly, the following section only includes 
significant changes and events in the current fi-
nancial year. The detailed notes to the financial 
statements for 2010 remain valid and can be found 
on page 154 of the annual report. The annual re-
port can be downloaded from the Internet at www.
tomorrow-focus.de under the heading Investor Re-
lations/Company reports. Copies are also available 
from the company free of charge. 
 To ensure the consistency of the supplements, 
we have retained the numbering used in the notes to 
the financial statements in the 2010 annual report.

II.  Important accounting and 
 valuation principles

II.1 Basis of accounting
This quarterly report was drawn up in accordance 
with IAS 34. As required under the rules of the 
International Accounting Standards Committee 
(IASC), consolidated financial statements were pre-
pared as at 30 September 2011 in line with Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

The separate financial statements of the associated 
entities and related parties were prepared as per 
the same reporting date as the consolidated finan-
cial statements. 

In order to prepare the consolidated financial state-
ments, the Management Board has to make the 
best possible estimations and assumptions on the 
basis of the information currently at its disposal. 
These may influence the recognised reported va-
lues of assets and liabilities as well as disclosures 
concerning contingent assets and liabilities at the 
balance sheet date, and also affect the revenue and 
expenses recognised for the reporting period. The 
actual results occurring at a later date may differ 
from these estimations.

II.2 Accounting and valuation methods
The Group companies apply uniform accounting and 
valuation principles to their separate financial state-

ments. There has generally been no change to the 
accounting policy as applied in TOMORROW FOCUS 
AG‘s consolidated financial statements for 2010.

II.3  Scope of consolidation as at 
30 September 2011
The consolidated financial statements of TOMOR-
ROW FOCUS AG for the period from 1 January to 30 
September 2011 include ten subsidiaries and four 
investments valued using the equity method.

Changes to the scope of consolidation  
TOMORROW FOCUS AG takes over 49.01 percent 
of Jameda GmbH
With effect from 3 February 2011, TOMORROW 
FOCUS AG acquired the remaining 49.01 percent 
of Jameda GmbH. The takeover was recognised in 
equity as a transaction with non-controlling interests.

HolidayCheck establishes French subsidiary SAS
HolidayCheck France SAS was formed on 21 Febru-
ary 2011. The company is based in Paris, France, 
and is a subsidiary of HolidayCheck AG, itself a ful-
ly-consolidated subsidiary of TOMORROW FOCUS 
AG. The new company has a fully paid-in share ca-
pital of EUR 27,000. The aim of the new company is 
to help HolidayCheck AG create, develop and ope-
rate websites in France. HolidayCheck France SAS 
was entered in the Paris Commercial Register on 7 
March 2011 under no. 2011B05000.

TOMORROW FOCUS AG sells part of its stake in 
AdJug Ltd.
With effect from 15 August 2011, TOMORROW FO-
CUS AG sold 35.86 percent of its shareholding in 
AdJug Ltd., which was deconsolidated on 1 August 
2011. From this point onwards, the remaining 20 
percent stake has been accounted for using the equi-
ty method. Employees of AdJug Ltd. had previous-
ly exercised their stock options as part of the deal, 
thus reducing TOMORROW FOCUS AG’s stake from 
57.89 percent to 55.86 percent.

II.5 Segment reporting
Business segment reporting is laid out in such a 
way as to conform to the method of internal repor-
ting to the principal decision-making body.
 The business segments of TOMORROW FO-
CUS AG are divided into the Transactions, Adverti-
sing, Technologies and Holding divisions. 
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In line with the internal reporting structure, from 
1 January 2011 onwards, the business activities of 
Jameda GmbH are now reported in the Transactions 
segment rather than in the Advertising segment. 
The previous year’s results have not been adjusted 
given the minor impact of the change.

III.  Events in the financial year 2011

III.1 Events of importance for the com pany’s 
assets, income and financial position

TOmOrrOW FOCuS Ag completes takeover of 
jameda gmbH
TOMORROW FOCUS AG acquired the remaining 
shares in Jameda GmbH for a total price of EUR 826 
thousand that included the settlement of sharehol-
der loans. It also undertook to pay the founders of 
Jameda GmbH an additional sum of up to EUR 3,642 
thousand contingent on its performance. This con-
tingent liability was calculated in line with the ac-
counting and valuation methods applicable to finan-
cial instruments and was recognised at its fair value. 

 Following the signing of a repayment agree-
ment with one of the founders in return for a pay-
ment of EUR 37 thousand, part of the contingent 
purchase price liability had to be adjusted in profit 
and loss in the second quarter 2011. This produced 
one-off income of EUR 271 thousand.
 
restructuring of loans
As part of a series of measures taken to restructure 
its overall borrowing requirements, TOMORROW 
FOCUS AG took up long-term loans totalling EUR 
36,500 thousand. The total figure includes the is-
sue of a five-year promissory note for EUR 26,500 
thousand. 
 
Conclusion of interest-rate swaps
Since the second quarter of 2011, the Group has 
used interest-rate swaps to hedge against the risk 
of variable-rate interest payments (see also below 
under IV.2). 

COmpAny 

prinCipAl 
plACe OF 
buSineSS

SHAre OF 
CApiTAl 

(in percent)

TOMORROW FOCUS AG Munich –

TOMORROW FOCUS Technologies GmbH Munich 100

TOMORROW FOCUS Media GmbH Munich 100

TF Digital GmbH Munich 100

Cellular GmbH Hamburg 100

Elitemedianet GmbH Hamburg 100

Finanzen100 GmbH Cologne 100

Jameda GmbH Munich 100

HolidayCheck AG 1) Bottighofen 93.75

HolidayCheck Polska Sp. zo.o. 2) Warsaw 93.75

HolidayCheck France SAS 2) Paris 93.75

AdAudience GmbH Düsseldorf 25

Adjug Ltd London 20

Adjug GmbH 3) Munich 20

Adjug Media (India) Provate Ltd. 3) Bangalore 20

Scope of consolidation as at 30 September 2011

Footnotes

1) Put/call options in place for these companies covering additional shares

2) Indirect shareholding via HolidayCheck AG

3) Indirect shareholding via AdJug Ltd.
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Disposal of shares in Adjug ltd.
The sale of 35.86 percent of TOMORROW FOCUS 
AG’s stake in AdJug Ltd. created other operating in-
come of EUR 1,537 thousand. This figure also includes 
variable components of the sale price that depend on 
future earnings. This anticipated receivable is shown 
at present value under other non-current assets.

IV. Notes on the consolidated 
 balance sheet

IV.2 Derivative financial instruments
Forward currency transactions
HolidayCheck AG employed forward currency 
transactions to hedge cash flows denominated in 
Swiss francs against possible exchange rate risks. 
These were calculated on a monthly basis as part of 
the business planning process. The forward curren-
cy transactions can be called monthly and in most 
cases remain in place for up to 3 months. Currency 
forwards as at the reporting date are shown below. 
(s. Tabelle oben auf der Seite).
 These contracts meet the criteria for treatment 
as cash flow hedges and are included in the balance 
sheet as such. Consequently, the positive fair value 
of the hedging instruments (EUR 372 thousand) for 
the effective portion is recognised directly in equi-
ty. It is reclassified in the statement of income as 
soon as the hedged cash flows also appear in the 
statement of income, the designated hedging rela-
tionship becomes ineffective or if a hedged forward 
transaction fails to materialise. In the third quarter 
of 2011, the amount reclassified in the statement of 
income was EUR 535 thousand. An amount of EUR 
42 thousand was recognised directly in equity.

interest-rate hedging transactions
In order to protect against the risk of rising interest 
rates, the Group hedged variable interest payments 
on loans totalling EUR 11,000 thousand by means 
of interest rate swaps. These constitute qualified 
hedges and are therefore classified as cash flow 
hedges. The Group had corresponding liabilities of 
EUR 560 thousand on the reporting date.

IV.15 Equity
The contingent purchase price liability assumed in re-
lation to the acquisition of additional shares in Jameda 
GmbH and the change in minorities are shown in the 
consolidated statement of changes in equity.

V.  Notes on the consolidated 
 statement of income

V.11 Financial expenses
The financial result contains interest expenses of 
EUR 1,469 thousand (2010: EUR 1,028 thousand) 
incurred for financing purposes. This item also in-
cludes expenses totalling EUR 874 thousand (2010: 
EUR 709 thousand) from the distribution of profits 
to the remaining 6.25 percent minority sharehol-
ders of HolidayCheck AG for the year 2010. The fi-
nancial result also comprises financial expenses of 
EUR 682 thousand (2010: EUR 399 thousand) from 
accumulated interest payable on liabilities in con-
nection with the acquisitions of HolidayCheck AG 
and Jameda GmbH.

VII.  Events after the balance sheet date

There are no events after the balance sheet date re-
quiring disclosure. 

Munich, Germany, 14 November 2011

tomorrow focus ag
The Management Board 

nOminAl 
vAlue 

CHF ’000

nOminAl 
vAlue 

EUR ’000

mArkeT 
vAlue

EUR ’000

DiFFerenCe 
beTWeen 

nOminAl AnD 
mArkeT vAlue

 EUR ’000

Forward currency transactions with maturity < 12 months 4,300 3,164 3,536 372

Forward currency transactions

Christoph Schuh
Management Board Member

Dr. Dirk Schmelzer
Chief Financial Officer

Stefan Winners  
Chief Executive Officer
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